
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th 

May, 2018   
 

3 - 8 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 14 

3   With reference to a presentation by St. Paul's CBS Students   
 

 

4   With reference to a presentation by Circle Housing Association   
 

 

5   With reference to presentation by Dublin Docklands   
 

15 - 26 

6   With reference to the proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 37 
Shelmalier Road, East Wall, Dublin 3.   
 

27 - 30 

7   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd May, 
2018   
 

31 - 44 

8   With reference to a naming proposal for a development at Point Square, Dublin 1   
 

45 - 48 

9   With reference to Discretionary Funding   
 

 

10   With reference to illegal dumping in the Central Area  - for discussion by the 
Members   
 

 

11   With reference to an update  - Public Domain Unit   
 

49 - 52 

12   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East 
Inner City   
 

53 - 68 

13   With reference to an update -  North East Inner City  Programme   
 

69 - 74 

14   With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sports, Grangegorman 
Development and Central Area Age Friendly   
 

75 - 86 

15   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager   87 - 88 



 

 
 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 8 MAY 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 10th April, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation  - Re imagining Dublin One Laneways 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to Part 8 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
- Motorway Operation & Control Building, East Wall Road, Dublin 3 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council.   
 

 

5   With reference to the proposed grant of a licence of Unit G04 of the Markets 
Area Community Resource Organisation (MACRO) Building, No. 1 Green 
Street, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   With reference to a proposed exchange of lands at O'Devaney Gardens, 
Dublin 7 with the ESB. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 24th April, 
2018. 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

8   With further reference to a request for a nomination to the North Inner City 
Drugs Task Force 
 
ORDER: Members requested that the North Inner City Drugs Task Force be 
invited to the next meeting. 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

9   With reference to Discretionary Funding 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

10   With reference to an update - Public Domain Section 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.   
 

 

12   With reference to an update  - North East Inner City Programme 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sport, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe (deferred from April meeting) 
 
That the City Architect prepare plans for the construction of a mixed-use 
development of housing over retail on the Council owned site at the corner of 
Ryder’s Row and Capel Street. 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the new road beside the 3Arena be named Molly Nugent Road after the 
Nugent family who lived at Seaview House, positioned at the junction of Seaview 
Avenue and East Wall, and whose portrait was sketched by Countess Markievicz. 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee calls on the Revenue Commissioners/Tax Office  
to open late, maybe Thursday night, to allow workers who pay taxes, who are 
unable to take time off work Monday to Friday, to call into the tax office to put their 
tax affairs in order. 
ORDER: Agreed. Letter to be sent to the Revenue Commissioners. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That the Members of this Committee fully support the following proposals for the 
celebration of the centenary of the sitting of First Dáil on 21st January 1919, as 
put forward by The First Dáil Commemoration Committee of the 1916-1921 Club. 
The proposal/recommendations include the following: 

  
•        That the Irish language as First Language of the State should have 
prominence as was the case in 1919. 
 
•        The Centenary Year should feature Debate/Discussions on “the Dáil then - 
the Dáil today” , on leading figures of the time and to include discussion on the 
role of the 1916 women in the suffrage movement, the 1918 General Election and 
the First Dáil. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

 
•        The Centenary Programme should include a photographic record, film 
archive display and exhibition of copy historic documents such as The Declaration 
of Independence, Message to the Free Nations of The World and The Democratic 
Programme of The First Dáil.  
 
•        A large photo of the members of The First Dáil should be displayed outside 
The Mansion House and Leinster House during Centenary Year.  
 
•        Recognising that the national broadcaster, RTE, will have a central role to 
play it is recommended that TV and Radio Programmes should be centred on 
three themes:  Election 1918, The First Dáil and the commencement of the War of 
independence. 
 
•        The significance of the First Dáil should be brought to schools nationwide in 
a similar way in which the 1916 Easter Rising became a focal point for 
schoolchildren. A presentation to schools of copies of the historic documents of 
the time (i.e. The Declaration of Independence, Message to the Free Nations of 
The World and The Democratic Programme of The First Dáil) should be 
considered. 
 
•        Finally, the importance of this occasion warrants the announcement of a 
National holiday, ‘Independence Day’ on 21st January 2019 to appropriately mark 
the Centenary of the sitting of the First Dáil, as recently proposed in Seanad 
Éireann.  
ORDER: Agreed.  
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That this Committee, having regard to the deferral of Report No. 79/2018 at the 
April City Council meeting (Proposed Public Realm Improvement Works to 
Cathedral Street and Sackville Place, Dublin 1, Report No. 79/2018), agrees that, 
given the issues raised by disabled and visually impaired persons are not to be 
properly addressed and/or agreed with their representative bodies, the Report will 
not be supported by the members if resubmitted to either the CAC or full City 
Council. 
 
Furthermore, this Committee notes that while the report accepts “that the absence 
of a height delineation can result in confusion and disorientation” the solution 
proposed is that “differentiation in the colour of the paving can be considered”, 
implying that either blind people or guide dogs can recognise and differentiate 
between colours! 
ORDER: Motion withdrawn. 
 

 
 
Councillor Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 8 May 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Ciaran Cuffe 
Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon Nial Ring 
Eilis Ryan   
 
Officers   

Page 5



4 
 

   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 6



Motions with Replies 
Central Area Committee Meeting 

8
th

 May, 2018 
 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 
That the new road beside the 3Arena be named Molly Nugent Road after the Nugent 
family who lived at Seaview House, positioned at the junction of Seaview Avenue and 
East Wall, and whose portrait was sketched by Countess Markievicz. 
 
Report 
 
The road in question is an extension to an existing road.  The name of the road is 
North Wall Avenue and if it is to be renamed it is a matter for the Area Office. 
 
 
Contact: Derek Kelly, Docklands Unit, Planning & Property Development 
Tel:  222 6071 
Email:  derek.kelly@dublincity.ie 
 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 
That the Central Area Committee calls on the Revenue Commissioners/Tax Office  to 
open late, maybe Thursday night, to allow workers who pay taxes, who are unable to 
take time off work Monday to Friday, to call into the tax office to put their tax affairs in 
order. 
 
Report 
 
A letter will be forwarded if members agree the terms of the motion. 
 
 
Rose Kenny 
Executive Manager 
 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 
That the Members of this Committee fully support the following proposals for the 
celebration of the centenary of the sitting of First Dáil on 21st January 1919, as put 
forward by The First Dáil Commemoration Committee of the 1916-1921 Club. The 
proposal/recommendations include the following: 

  
•        That the Irish language as First Language of the State should have prominence 
as was the case in 1919. 
 
•        The Centenary Year should feature Debate/Discussions on “the Dáil then - the 
Dáil today” , on leading figures of the time and to include discussion on the role of the 
1916 women in the suffrage movement, the 1918 General Election and the First Dáil. 
 
•        The Centenary Programme should include a photographic record, film archive 
display and exhibition of copy historic documents such as The Declaration of 
Independence, Message to the Free Nations of The World and The Democratic 
Programme of The First Dáil.  
 
•        A large photo of the members of The First Dáil should be displayed outside The
[...]
n this report has been redacted to withhold the name of the applicant. If 

you wish to view the full un-redacted document please contact the Central Area Office of Dublin City Council.  

 

                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         22/5/2018 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting: 12th June 2018 
 
Item No: 
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 37 Shelmalier 
Road, East Wall, Dublin 3. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
An application has been received to purchase a plot of ground to the rear of the property at 
No. 37 Shelmalier Road, East Wall, Dublin 3. The plot of ground in question, which is shown 
coloured pink on Map Index No. SM-2017-0755, and has an area of approximately 85 sq 
metres, has been incorporated into the rear garden for many years.  
 
It is proposed to dispose of the City Council’s fee simple interest in the plot of ground to 
Sinead Whittaker subject to the following terms and conditions which the Chief Valuer 
considers fair and reasonable:  
 

1. The consideration shall be €3,500 (three thousand and five hundred euro). 
 

2. The purchaser shall be responsible for their own legal costs in the matter and shall 
also pay approximately €800.00 (eight hundred euro) plus VAT towards the Council’s 
legal costs. 

 
3. The purchaser shall pay a Valuers fee of €800 (eight hundred euro) plus VAT. 

 
4. This transaction shall be completed within 3 months of the date of the Council’s 

approval of the disposal. 
 

 
The dates for the performances of any of the requirements of the proposed agreement may 
be amended at the absolute discretion of the Executive Manager. 
 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at 
[...]
 Recommende

d

Rescind Loading Bay, southern side, from the 

western boundary of No. 26A westwards for 12 

metres.                                                                    

Install Pay and Display and Permit Parking 

southern side, from the western boundary of No. 

26A westwards for 12 metres.

Page 2 of 2

P
age 50



Page 51





 
 
 

 
Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street 
Dublin 1 

 
 

7th June, 2018 
 

To the Chairperson and Members of  
The Central Area Committee. 
 

 

 
With reference to a Naming Proposal for a Development at Point Square, Dublin 1 

 

 
 
This is a commercial development on a site at Point Square, Dublin 1. 
 
The developer has requested that the development be named “The Exo Building” and the 
address to be “The Exo Building, Point Square, Dublin 1”. 
 
The Heritage Officer considers the proposed name appropriate.  The proposed name is 
derived from the large scale exoskeleton exposed steel trusses of the structure. The 
architectural expression is inspired by the Docklands location and the trusses will be 
painted in a similar blue to that of the structures in the dock. 
  
The name “The Exo Building” is considered suitable and is recommended for adoption. 
 
Rose Kenny 
Executive Manager 
Central Area 

Page 53





Environmental Services Unit Report June 2018 
 

 
 
Litter Warden Statistics 
 

There were a total of 25 Fines issued by the area based Litter Wardens in the Central Area for 

littering offences in the period 1
st
 May 2018 – 31

st
  May 2018 

 
133  Streets were inspected 
446 Dumped bags were removed 
536  Dumped bags were investigated 
6  Dumped or wrongly presented bags were labelled with warning stickers 
 

Quarterly Comparison 2018 

Month 
Streets 
Inspected 

Bags 
removed  

Bags  
Investigated  

Bags 
Stickered 

Fines 
Issued 

March 162 448 506 15 14 

April 133 446 536 6 22 

May  165 501 595 12 25 

 
 
Quarterly Comparison 2017 

Month 
Streets 
Inspected 

Bags 
remov
[...]
berry@fai.ie
mailto:paulquinn999@gmail.com
mailto:fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie
mailto:stephen.maher@leinsterrugby.ie


Central Area Office 

51/53 Sean McDermott Street 

Dublin 1 

 

 

30th May 2018 

 

To the Chairperson and Members of  

The Central Area Committee. 

 

 

GDA Report – June Area Committee 

HSE Primary Care Centre – Update 

 

The PCC is now up a running with the Audiology, Ophthalmology, CAHMS and GP service 

all in situ and in receipt of patients. The Thompson Centre is nearing completion should be 

open for business in June.  

 

Brian O’Connell 
 

Administrative Officer 
Central Area 

 

Page 91





List of Motions  
12

th
 June, 2018 

 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That a Statue of Countess Markievicz be placed utilising the plinth location above the 
Luas sub-station ventilator on Lower O’Connell Street and that the City Architect 
prepare a report setting out how this might be achieved. 

 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That the Councillors of the North Inner City oppose the sale of the former Magdalene 
Laundry site on Sean McDermott Street to private ownership. 

 

Page 93




	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 8th May, 2018
	Motions with Replies May 18

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	List of questions June 2018

	5 With reference to presentation by Dublin Docklands
	6 With reference to the proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 37 Shelmalier Road, East Wall, Dublin 3.
	June - 37 Shelmalier Road, plot to rear

	7 With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd May, 2018
	Central Status Report Jun
	CntrlJun18AreaAgenda2

	8 With reference to a naming proposal for a development at Point Square, Dublin 1
	Report to Area Committee Exo Building

	11 With reference to an update  - Public Domain Unit
	12 With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and North East Inner City
	13 With reference to an update -  North East Inner City  Programme
	14 With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sports, Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly
	CAC Sports Report 12 JUN 2018
	GDA_report_June_ 2018

	15 With reference to Motions to the Area Manager





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held 

on 8th May, 2018 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by St. Paul's CBS Students 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

4   With reference to a presentation by Circle Housing Association 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

5   With reference to presentation by Dublin Docklands 
 
ORDER: Presentation noted. 
 

 

6   With reference to the proposed disposal of a plot of land to the rear of 37 
Shelmalier Road, East Wall, Dublin 3. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 23rd 
May, 2018 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

8   With reference to a naming proposal for a development at Point Square, 
Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Proposal rejected.   
 

 

9   With reference to Discretionary Funding 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 



2 
 

10   With reference to illegal dumping in the Central Area  - for discussion by the 
Members 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

11   With reference to an update  - Public Domain Unit 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

12   With reference to an update on Housing Matters in the North West and 
North East Inner City 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

13   With reference to an update -  North East Inner City  Programme 
 
ORDER: Report noted. 
 

 

14   With reference to updates on the following: Central Area Sports, 
Grangegorman Development and Central Area Age Friendly 
 
ORDER: Reports noted. 
 

 

15   With reference to Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Emergency Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That the members of this Committee support the recommendations of the Seanad 
Public Consultation Committee to afford the National Anthem (Amhrán na 
bhFiann) legislative protection and recognition, of its English version, Irish version, 
Music and Sign Language version, reflecting the submissions from the public to 
the committee and the views expressed therein, as well as those expressed by 
the vast majority contributors at the recent public consultation on the Status, 
Treatment and Use of the National Anthem.  

 
Rationale: Seanad Committee voting on legislative protection tomorrow. 

 
ORDER: Agreed 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That a Statue of Countess Markievicz be placed utilising the plinth location above 
the Luas sub-station ventilator on Lower O’Connell Street and that the City 
Architect prepare a report setting out how this might be achieved. 
 
ORDER: Agreed 
 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

That the Councillors of the North Inner City oppose the sale of the former 
Magdalene Laundry site on Sean McDermott Street to private ownership. 
 
ORDER: Motion withdrawn 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Councillor Ray McAdam 



3 
 

Chairperson 
Tuesday 12 June 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ray McAdam (Chairperson)   
Janice Boylan Christy Burke Gary Gannon 
Nial Ring   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Ciaran Cuffe Gaye Fagan  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


